

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2605

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2
ND

 AUGUST, 2022


INTEGRATED FARMING INITIATIVES OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY


2605.  SHRI C.R. PATIL:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Animal Husbandry and integrated farming initiatives taken by the Ministry in the State of Gujarat during the last three years;

(b) the details of registered beneficiaries under schemes for fisheries and dairy farming; and

(c) the details of assistance extended under various schemes of Fisheries and Animal Husbandry in the State of Gujarat during the last three years and the current year?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) & (b) The Government is implementing following Central schemes for promotion and development of animal husbandry, dairying and fisheries across the country including the State of Gujarat:

i. Rashtriya Gokul Mission(RGM)

ii. National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)

iii. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund(DIDF)

iv. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities (SDC&FPO)

v. National Livestock Mission(NLM)

vi. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund(AHIDF)

vii. Livestock Health & Disease Control(LH&DC)

viii. National Animal Disease Control Programme (NADCP)

ix. Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey (LC & ISS)

x. Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)

xi. Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF)

Under dairy farming, benefits of the scheme percolate to nearly 8 crore farmers engaged in dairying activities in the country including State of Gujarat and under fisheries farming, in Gujarat nearly 44349 farmers have been benefitted during the last three years and the current year.


(c) The financial assistance under various animal husbandry and fisheries schemes for Gujarat during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure.
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Annexure

Financial assistance under various animal husbandry and fisheries schemes for Gujarat during the last three years and current year


(i) Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM)


(ii) Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey Scheme


(Rs. In lakh)

Name of the Scheme Years Total Release

Integrated Sample

Survey & Livestock

Census

2019-20 53.00

2020-21 1036.50

2021-22 112.46

2022-23 0.00


(iii) Development of fisheries

(Rs. In Lakh)


Name of

state

2019-20 2021-21 2021-22 2022-21 Total

Gujarat 1000.00 893.70 5729.85 0.00 7623.55


(iv) Livestock Health & Disease Control Programme (LH&DCP)


(Rs. In lakh)

Scheme 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Livestock Health and

Disease Control (LH&DC)
2779.5 1384.00


889.00


-

NADCP 2062.3 1154.04


Year Fund released (Rs. In lakh)

2019-20 942.88

2020-21 101.25

2021-22 2735.30

2022-23 (till 15
th

 July 2022) 0.00


(v) National Programme for Dairy Development

(Rs. in lakh)

Sr

N

o


Project No


Districts Covered
2019-

20

2020-

21


2021-22


2022-23

1
NPDD_GJ_01

D

Sabarkantha and

Aravalli
--

446.9

5
-- --


2


NPDD_GJ_02

D

Bharuch, Narmada and

Surendranagar (BMC&

AMCU)(6.51 Lakh
refunded)


--


--


--


--

3 NPDD_GJ_03E Anand, Kheda, -- -- -- --

  Mahisagar, Banaskantha,

   Patan,

Sabarkantha, Aravalli,

Panchmahal, Dahod,

Bhavnagar, Amreli,

Porbandar,  Morbi,

Jamnagar, Mehsana,

Gandhinagar, Surat, Tapi,

 Bharuch,

Narmada, Valsad,

Navsari, Rajkot,

Ahmedabad &

Surendranagar


4


NPDD_GJ_04F

Mehsana, Rajkot, Morbi,

Dang, Gandhinagar

(QMP)

573.6

0


--


573.59


--


5


NPDD_GJ_05

H

Anand,    Kheda,

Mahisagar, Banaskantha,

   Patan,

Aravali, Sabarkantha,

Dahod, Panchmahal,

Surat, Tapi, Rajkot,

Morbi, Navsari, Valsad,

Bharuch,   Narmada,

Bhavnagar, Surendranagar,

Amreli, Junagadh, Gir

Somnath, Mehsana

   and
Gandhinagar


--


--


11919.6

0


--

6 NPDD_GJ_06

H

Mehsana, Patan and

Gandhinagar
-- -- 1200.00 --

  Total 573.6

0

446.9

5

13693.1

9
0.00

